
August 20,2001 

County of Santa Cruz 
HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY 

Cecilia Espinola, Administrator 
1000 Emeline Avenue, Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

(831) 454-4130 or 454-4045 FAX: (831) 454-4642 

AGENDA: September 11,2001 

0 1 8 1  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
County of Santa Cruz 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz. CA. 95060 

APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 
ANSWERS BENEFITING CHILDREN PROGRAM 

Dear Members of the Board: 

As you know, the Human Resources Agency (HRA) administers contracts with Santa Cruz 
Community Counseling Center and Community Bridges (formerly Food and Nutrition Services, Inc.) 
to provide coordination and direct services for the Answers Benefiting Chldren (ABC) program. As 
part of the collaborative design of ABC, Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center subcontracts with 
several community-based organizations to deliver the range of ABC family support services at the 
Watsonville Family Resource Center. Community Bridges manages the multi-agency tenancy 
agreements at the Center on behalf of the collaborative partners and ensures coordination of Center 
operations. As you will recall, ABC services include intensive home visiting to families with young 
children, center-based activities and child abuse treatment services. ABC is fimded by a 3 year grant 
fkom the Office of Child Abuse Prevention, as well as a mix of state, federal and local cash and 
in-kind resources. 

In order to implement the third year of ABC services, it is necessary to amend the contracts to 
incorporate the FY 2001/02 budgets (Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center--$210,274; 
Community Bridges--$37,357). Funding for the third year contracts in the amount of $187,357 was 
included in HRA’s Ey 2001/02 budget; a total of $60,274 is accrual savings from the Ey 2000/01 
OCAP grant. We are asking your Board to approve the contract amendments with Santa Cruz 
Community Counseling Center and Community Bridges. Copies of the contracts are on file with the 
Clerk of the Board. 

85 



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Agenda: September 1 1,2001 
AMENDMENTS TO ABC CONTRACTS 

0 1 8 2  

Page 2 

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board approve amendments to contracts with 
Smta Cruz Community Counseling Center and Community Bridges to implement year three of the 
Answers Benefiting Children program, and authorize the Human Resources Agency Admimstrator to 
execute the contract amendments. 

very truly yours, 
. .  

&.&b?.u &,Mb la 
CECILIA ESPINOLA 
Administrator 

RECOMMENDED: 
r 

SUSAN A. MAURlELLO 
County Administrative Officer 

Attachments 

CC: County Administrative Office 
Auditor Controller 
HRA-Fiscal 
Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center 
Community Bridges (Food & Nutrition Services, Inc) 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT Oi 8 3  

_______- 

TO: Bocrd of Supervisors 
C o ~ n t y  Administrat ive Of f icer  
COL nty Counsel 
Auti itor-Controller 

___ - 

The Boc.rd o f  Supervisors i s  hereby requested to  approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of the same. 

4. Per iod of the agreement i s  from 7jlJo1 -. to 61'30102 

5.  Ant ic ipated cost  i s  $ 210,274 -e; Not to exceed) 

6. Rea arks: 'rf; 7 ,? 1,199 - fi .'-2 * .mm%-L.~$3 ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ -  q%7?7m,: =&a 
T 3 T U  COLTrnCT $590,847 
- 

11910-02 392100/5283', gr0,ooo 
- 

7. Appropriations are budgeted i n  11916-03 392100/5!2K $ 30A0&0 (Index#) (Subobject) 

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74 
11926-01 392400/'5188 $150,234 

~- _. 

Approp.iations @ avai lab le  and have been encumbered. Contract No. Date 
are not 

BY Deputy. 
= -  i 

Pro os31 reviewed and approved. I t  i s  recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the 
&@X EXSOURCE ADEINSEUTOB to  execute the same on behalf o f  the ~ A F K ~  CHJZ ~~7JXTY 

EWA3 RESOURCES AGENCY (Agency). 
ministrative Officer 

Remarks: 

(Analyst)  BY Date 

Agreenwnt approved as to form. Date 

Distribt.tion: 

Auditor-Controller - Blue 
Bd. o f  Supv. - White 

Cobnty Counsel - Green County of Santa Cruz ) 
Co. Admin. Officer - Canary I ex-offlclo Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa CrUZ, 
Auditor-Controller - Pink 
Originating Dept. - Goldenrod 

State of California, do hereby certify that the foregolng request for approval of agreement was approved by 
said Board of Supervlsors as recommended by the County Adminlstratlve Offlcer by an order duly entered 

* T c  Orig. Dept. i f  reiected. In the minutes of said Board on County Administrative Officer 
~ 19 - 

State of Cal,lfornia 
) ss 

BY Deputy Clerk 
ADM - 29 (6/95) 



Contract No. 9 19 16 

01 8 4  

AMENDMENT #3 TO AGREEMENT 
ANSWERS BENEFITING CHILDREN PROJECT 

The County of Santa Cruz, by and through the Human Resources Agency,hereinafter 
referred to as “COUNTY” and SANTA CRUZ COMMUNITY COUNSELING CENTER, 
hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR’, hereby amend contract number 9191 6 which 
provides Answers Benefiting Children (ABC) services from July 1, 1999 through June 30, 
2001. The purpose of this amendment is to: 1) extend the term of the contract to June 30, 
2002; and, 2) modify the contract budget to incorporate the FY 2001/2002 budget. All 
other provisions of said contract shall remain the same. 

Paragraph 2. is amended to read: 

TERM OF AGREEMENT: This agreement shall become effective as of July 1, 
1999 and shall continue in effect through June 30,2002, unless sooner terminated 
in accordance with paragraph 18. 

Paragraph 3.A. is amended to read: 

3. BASIS OF PAYMENT 

A. In consideration of services rendered, COUNTY shall pay 
CONTRACTOR on the basis of appropriate claims submitted to the 
Human Resources Agency in accordance with Exhibit “A” (Budget), 
incorporated herein by reference, to be submitted by 
CONTRACTOR to COUNTY prior to the release of any payments 
under this Agreement. 

Exhibit “A” (Budget) is amended as attached. 

CONTRACTOWCOUNTY I ,  ). 
$I. 

1 



SIGNATURE PAGE 
0 1 8 5  

DATED: 

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

By: - 

Human Resources Agency Administrator 

By: 
Contracto7s Authorized Representative 
Terry Moriarty, ExecutiveDirector 

Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center 
Typed Name/Title 

Organization 

Address 

City State Zip 

Phone 

Tax ID # 

1954 Harvey West Blvd. 

Santa Cruz, CA 96060 

(83 1) 469 - 1700 

23-727290 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

CoZty Counsel 

Risk Management 

Distribution: Auditor-Controller 
Contractor 

N:IcpsadminInbcgrantlscccc amenddoc 

'8 5 



Agency: 
Prog-am: 

Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center, Inc. 
ABC 

CONTRACT BUDGET 

0 1  8 6  

14-Aug-01 

9691 PaymentlAffiliated Orgs. 

210.274 GRAND TOTAL EXPENSES: 
76,565 TOTAL SERVICES/SUPPLIES: 

0 

1. Please fill out this page for each program funded separately by the County. 2) For classification of basic account codes, refer to: Accountinq & 
Financ'al ReDortina: A Guide for Accountinq & Financial Reportinq: A guide for United Wav and Not-for-Profit Human Service O r q a n i z a t h  

C:\WlhDOWS\Desktop\[SCCCCrevised2.xls]OlO2 CONT BUD 

85 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 0 1  a 7  

TO: Bocrd of  Supervisors FROM: 
Co ln t y  Administrat ive Off icer  CY (Dept.1 
Cocnty Counsel 
Auditor-Control ler I % (Signature) (Date) 

7 

The Bocrd of Supervisors i s  hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution o f  the same. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5.  

6. 

7. 

Period of the agreement i s  from 7/1/01 to 6/30/02 

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74 

Appropr.ations @ avai lable and h* encumbered. Contract No. 11918 Date alaala1 
are not 

P ! = l  a ~ ~ t i ~ ~ b n ~ ~ r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ e c o r n m e n d e d  that i h e  Board of Supervi sors approve t h g B m e m # p $ & i  ze the 
+& -P d. 

to execute the same on behalf o f  the 
A - 

3JKA-4 ZESOTJXCE BGERCY 
(Agency). County Administrative Officer 

Remarks: 

(Analyst)  BY Date 

Agreemmt approved as to form. Date 

Diatribut on: 

Auditor-Controller - Blue 
Bd. o f  Supv. - White 

Co. P drnin. Off icer - Conary 
Auditor-Controller - Pink 
Oriai  lotina Dept. - Goldenrod 

State of Ca!ifornia 
Counsy Counsel - Green County of Santa Cruz ) ) ss 3 5  

I ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz. 
State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by 

- .  

'To O r i g .  Dept. i f  reiectod. 

4DM - 29 (6/95) 

said Board Of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered 
in the minutes of said Board on County Administrative Officer 

19 - BY Deputy Clerk 



Contract No. 9 19 18 

0 1 8 8  

AMENDMENT #3 TO AGREEMENT 
ANSWERS BENEFITING CHILDREN PROJECT 

The County of Santa Cruz, by and through the Human Resources Agency, hereinafter 
referred to as “COUNTY” and COMMUNITY BRIDGES (FOOD AND NUTRITION 
SERVICES, DX.), hereinafter referred to as “CONTMCTOR’, hereby amend contract 
number 9191 8 which provides Answers Benefiting Children (ABC) services from July 1, 
1999 through June 30,2001. The purpose of this amendment is to 1) extend the term of 
the contract to June 30,2002; and, 2) modify the contract budget to incorporate the FY 
2001/2002 budget. All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same. 

Paragraph 2. is amended to read: 

TERM OF AGREEMENT: This agreement shall become effective as of July 1 ,  
1999 and shall continue in effect through June 30,2002, unless sooner terminated 
in accordance with paragraph 18. 

Paragraph 3.A. is amended to read: 

3. BASIS OF PAYMENT 

A. In consideration of services rendered, COUNTY shall pay 
CONTRACTOR on the basis of appropriate claims submitted to the 
Human Resources Agency in accordance with Exhibit “A” (Budget), 
incorporated herein by reference, to be submitted by 
CONTRACTOR to COUNTY prior to the release of any payments 
under this Agreement. 

Exhibit “A” (Budget) is amended as attached. 

Initials: :m-/ -m) 
CONTRACTOWCOUNTY 

85 
1 



SIGNATURE PAGE 

DATED: 

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

By: . .-- 

Human Resources Agency Administrator 

CONTRACTOR 

Sam Storey, Executive Director W 

Typed Name/Title 

Organization 

Address 

City State Zip 

Phone 

Tax ID # 

Food and Nutrition Services, Inc. 

236 Santa Cruz Avenue 

Aptos, CA 95003 

(831) 688 - 8840 ext. 240 

94-266-2950 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

APPEt4)VED AS TO INSURANCES: 

Risk Management 

Distribution: Auditor-Controller 
Contractor 

N:Icpsadmin\nbcgmntYns arnend.doc 

$5 



0190  

EXHIBIT A 
FY 2001-2002 BUDGET 

Agency: Community Bridges (Food and Nutrition Services, Inc.) 
Program: Answers Benefiting Children Project 

Line Item Description Amount 

occupancy 
(service provider rent, custodial, security @ 
Watsonville Family Resource Center) 32,856 

Indirect Costs (grantee allocated @ 13.7%) 4,501 

TOTAL 37,357 

Initials W’ 
CONTRACTOWCOUNTY 


